Form 3160-3			SUBMIT IN T	JCATE		-26104
(November 1983) <sup>NE</sup> (formerly 9-331C) Data	OIL CONS. C. IN	ED STATES	(Other instru reverse s	is on lucy	Expires August	No. 1004–0136 31, 1985
	DEPARTMENT	OF THE INTE	RIOR		5. LEASE DESIGNATION	AND BEBIAL NO.
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT					LC 029395-B	
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK					6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTE	
R. TYPE OF WORK	_				7. UNIT AGBEEMENT N	
DRI b. TIPE OF WELL		DEEPEN 🗌	PLUG BA	СКЦ		····
WELL X	ELL OTHER	IN-FILL WELL	INGLE X HULTH		8. JARM OR LEASE NA	XB
NAME OF OPERATOR			Ph.505-677-3223	Ð	Turner "B"	
	AVON ENERGY COR	PORATION 🖌			9. WELL NO.	
ADDRESS OF OPERATOR			AFR Q	1991	106 10. FIELD AND POOL, (	OR WILDCAT
LOCATION OF WELL (R	Loco Hills, New	Mexico 88255	State requirements	ð	Ø Grayburg-Ja	
At surface	•		ARTERIA. C	KEI	11. SEC., T., R., M., OR AND SUBVEY OF A	
160'FSL 1 At proposed prod. zon	_	/-1/S-31E	(SES	<u>(T P)</u> SE)	Sec.17-17S-	
4 DISTANCE IN MILES	Same	TAT TOWN OF POST OFF			12. COUNTY OR PARISH	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	s ENE of Loco H				Eddy	N.M.
5. DISTANCE FROM PROPU	* D3ED*		LO NO. OF ACRES IN LEASE		OF ACRES ASSIGNED	
LOCATION TO NEAREST PROPERTY OR LEASE L	C .INE, FT.		1786.15	TO T	HIS WELL 40	
(Also to nearest drig S. DISTANCE FROM FROF			PROPOSED DEPTH	20, ROTA	RY OR CABLE TOOLS	<u>.</u>
TO NEAREST WELL, DE OR APPLIED FOR, ON THE	RILLING, COMPLETED,	900'±	3700 <b>'</b>	Rot	tarv	
1. ELEVATIONS (Show who	ether DF, RT, GR, etc.)				22. APPROX. DATE WO	ORE WILL START.
3738' GL.				•	As Soon As P	ossible
3.	I	PROPOSED CASING AN	D CEMENTING PROGR	AM		
SIZE OF HOLE	BIZE OF CASING	WEIGHT PER FOOT	SETTING DEPTH		QUANTITY OF CEMENT	
12-1/4"	8-5/8"	24.0# J-55	600'±		<u>x Class C(Circ</u>	
7-7/8"	5-1/2"	<u>15.5# K-55</u>	<u>3700'±</u>		x Class C + 60	
				(Tie	Back To 8-5/8"	)
	1	1	• .	• •		2 + TD-1
						4-12-91
Propose t Gravburg	o drill to abou	it 3700' and converse approval of	hplete as an in- the unorthodox I mented with suff ly perforate fav	-fill n locatio	on-standard n is pending:/	Muo Lin
Set 5-1/2	<sup>M</sup> production ca	ising to TD, ce	mented with suff	icient	cement to	I <del>)</del> F
isolate a	ll porosity zor	es. Selective	ly perforate fav	vorable	Grayburg	
zones.						
			treat formation	with 1	5% HCL.	
Sand-frac	: formation and	test to tanks.				
<b>a</b>						
See attac	ched Drilling Da	ata and Surface	Use Plan.			
The surfa	ace grazing less	see has been ad	vised of the pr	oposed	operation.	
			_	-		
IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIB	E PROPOSED PROGRAM : If	proposal is to deepen of	plug back, give data on t on subsurface locations :	present pro	ductive sone and propo ed and true vertical dep	sed new productive ths. Give blowout
preventer program, if/nr		ang, give pertiment dati				
24.	ar	T				
BIGNED	erry Mic	Ang TITLE_	Permit Agent		DATE Febru	ary 18, 1991
/EI	RRY W. LONG eral or State office use)					
(Inter space 100 Fed	trai or Space ouice use)	1				
PERMIT NO	*	/	APPROVAL DATE		<u></u>	
· · · y	🕵 se transformation a sub-	·			2.4	1-5-91
APPROVED BY	VAL IRANY :	TITLE		й ( <b>2</b> 4)	DATH	//
APPROVAL SUB						
GENERAL REQUI	REMEN <b>TS AN</b> D					
SPECIAL STIPUL	ATIONS	*Can Instantes	ns On Reverse Side			
ATTACHED .		See Instruction	IN CULVENSE DIGE			

~

•

Title 15 5550. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 copies		Energy, M		n New Me Natural Re	eaco esources Dep:	rtment		Form C-102 Revised 1-1-89
Fee Lease - 3 copies <u>DISTRICT I</u> P.O. Box 1980, Hobb	s, NM 88240		P.O	. Box 208				
DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Arte	sia, NM 88210	Sar	ita Fe, New	Mexico	87504-2088			
DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd.,	Aziec, NM 87410	WELL LOCAT All Distances			E DEDICAT			
Operator Avon Energy Corporation			Lea		ner "B"	Federa	1 1	Well No. 106
Unit Letter	Section 1 7	Township	Rar		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		County	
P Actual Footage Locat	17 ion of Well:	17 Sou		31 E	ast	<u>NMPM</u>	Eddy	<u></u>
	feet from the SOU	lth	line and		1100	feet from	the East	line
Ground level Elev.	Producing	Formation	Poo		- 1			Dedicated Acreage:
3738	Graybu	ing to the subject well by c	plored pencil o		urg-Jacks			40 Acres
SIN 3. If more unitizati If answer this form i	IGLE LEASE than one lease of diffe on, force-pooling, etc. Yes s "no" list the owners f neccessary.		ated to the wel s "yes" type of hich have actu	l, have the in consolidatio ally been con	terest of all own n nsolidated. (Use	ers been conso reverse side of	lidated by comr	nunitization,
		vinating such interest, ha				ion, unumon	, 101000-pooliii	
				3731.1	3744.9		I hereby contained here best of my know miniature Miniature Distribution Permit Company AVON EN Date Februar SURVE I hereby certi on this plat actual survey supervison, a	IERGY CORPORATION TY 18, 1991 YOR CERTIFICATION by that the well location shown was plotted from field notes of s made by me or under my nd that the same is true and the best of my knowledge and y 5, 0189
				<del>3733.3</del>			Centificant No 8112	TO ADTESSIONAL LAND
0 330 660	<b>990 1320 1650</b>	1980 2310 2640	2000	1.500	1000 5	")   :0/1 0		

State of New Mexico.

Form C-102

# PERTINENT INFORMATION

.

## For

AVON ENERGY CORPORATION No.106 Turner "B" SESE Sec.17-17S-31E Eddy County, N.M.

-

5.8 air miles ENE of Loco Hills, New Mexico				
LC 029395-B				
June 13, 1934 - HBP				
1,786.15 Ac.				
Atlantic Richfield Company				
Statewide Bond of Avon Energy Corporation				
Assignment of Operating Rights				
Federal				
Charles R. Martin, Inc. P.O. Box 706 Artesia, New Mexico 88210 Phone 505-746-2796				
General Oil Rules - 40 Ac. Spacing				
A. Lease and Contour Map B. Road and Well Map C. Rig Layout D. BOP Diagram				

- 6. <u>CIRCULATING MEDIUM</u>: Drill with fresh water from surface to setting depth of surface casing. Drill remainder of hole with brine water, using additives to control water loss, viscosity and mud weight.
- 7. AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT: Equipment will include pit level monitor, a full-opening safety valve and a gas detector.
- 8. TESTING, LOGGING AND CORING PROGRAM:
  - Samples: Samples will be caught at 10' intervals from below the surface casing to total depth.

DST and Cores: None anticipated

- Logging: Density-Neutron log Gamma Ray-Neutron log Mud Log
- 9. <u>ABNORMAL PRESSURES, TEMPERATURES OR HYDROGEN SULFIDE:</u> No abnormal pressures or temperatures anticipated. Precautions will be taken to monitor possible traces hydrogen sulfide gas in the Grayburg.
- 10. <u>ANTICIPATED STARTING DATE</u>: Drilling will commence upon Federal and State approval. Drilling and completion will require about 30 days.

## SUPPLEMENTAL DRILLING DATA

AVON ENERGY CORPORATION No.106 Turner "B" SESE Sec.17-17S-31E Eddy County, N.M.

LC 029395-B

The following items supplement Form 3160-3 in accordance with instructions contained in Onshore Oil and Gas Order No.1:

1. SURFACE FORMATION: Recent

2. ESTIMATED TOPS OF GEOLOGIC MARKERS:

Rustler	625 <b>'</b>	Queen	2600'
Salt	700'	Grayburg	2950 <b>'</b>
Yates	1600'	San Andres	3400'
Seven Rivers	1800'		

3. ESTIMATED DEPTHS TO WATER, OIL OR GAS FORMATION:

Water - Possible groundwater from 0' to 300'

Oil - 2000' to TD

Gas - None anticipated

## 4. PROPOSED CASING PROGRAM:

8-5/8" Casing - Set 600' of 24#, J-55, Surface Casing Pressure tested to 1000 psi.

5-1/2" Casing - Set 3700' of 15.5#, K-55, Production Casing Pressure tested to 1500 psi.

5. <u>PRESSURE CONTROL EQUIPMENT</u>: Install a 2M, Series 600, Type "E" Shaffer Double Hydraulic BOP on the 8-5/8" surface casing prior to drilling into the Queen. Due to depleted nature of the reservoir, it is requested that a waiver be of granted to test pressure control equipment to 1000 psi. using rig pump, instead of the normal 2000 psi. test. <u>Exhibit D</u> is a diagramatic sketch of the BOP equipment.

## MULTI-POINT SURFACE USE AND OPERATIONS PLAN

AVON ENERGY CORPORATION No.106 Turner "B" SESE Sec.17-17S-31E Eddy County, N.M.

LC 029395-B

This plan is submitted with the Application for Permit to Drill the above described well. The purpose of the plan is to describe the location of the proposed well, the proposed construction activities and operations plan, the magnitude of necessary surface disturbance involved, and the procedures to be followed in rehabilitating the surface after completion of the operation so that a complete appraisal can be made of the environmental effects associated with the operation.

#### 1. EXISTING ROADS:

- A. Exhibit "A" is a portion of a road map showing the location of the proposed well as staked. The well is approximately 5.8 miles east northeast of Loco Hills, New Mexico.
- B. <u>Directions</u>: Go east from Loco Hills, N.M. on U.S. 82 a distance of 5.8 miles. Go northeast on lease road for 0.8 mile. Go 100' northwest on up-graded road to drill pad.

## 2. PLANNED ACCESS ROAD:

- A. Length and Width: The new road will be about 100' long and about 14' wide.
- B. <u>Surfacing Material</u>: The new road and well pad will be surfaced with 6" of caliche.
- C. Maximum Grade: Less than 4%
- D. Turnouts: No traffic turnouts are necessary.
- E. <u>Drainage Design</u>: The road will be constructed with a 6" crown and appropriate water turnouts to provide proper drainage.
- F. <u>Culverts</u>: None necessary

- G. <u>Cuts and Fills</u>: Construction of the drill pad will require about 3' of cut on the east side and 3' of fill on the west side.
- H. Gates, Cattle Guards: None necessary
- 3. LOCATION OF EXISTING WELLS:
  - A. See Exhibit B

### 4. LOCATION OF EXISTING AND/OR PROPOSED FACILITIES:

- A. A power line located about 120' west of the drillsite will not be impacted.
- B. Temporary production and storage facilities will be located on the well pad. An application for permanent flow lines will be filed at a later date, if the well is commercial.
- 5. LOCATION AND TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY:
  - A. Water for drilling and completion will be obtained from a commercial source and trucked over existing roads.
- 6. SOURCE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS:
  - A. Caliche for surfacing the road and pad will be purchased from a Federal pit located in the SESW Sec.20-17S-31E. Topsoil will be stock-piled at the edge of the location for rehabilitation.
- 7. METHODS OF HANDLING WASTE DISPOSAL:
  - A. Drill cuttings will be disposed of in the drilling pits.
  - B. Drilling fluids will be allowed to evaporate in the drilling pits until the pits are dry.
  - C. Water produced during test will be disposed of in the drilling pits. Oil produced during test will be stored in test tanks until sold.
  - D. Current laws and regulations pertaining to the disposal of human waste will be complied with.
  - E. Trash, waste paper, garbage, and junk will be buried in a separate trash pit and covered with a minimum of 24 inches of dirt. All waste material will be contained to prevent scattering by the wind. Location of the trash pit is shown on Exhibit "C".

- F. All trash and debris will be buried or removed from the wellsite within 30 days after finishing drilling and/or completion operations.
- 8. ANCILLARY FACILITIES:
  - A. None required
- 9. WELL SITE LAYOUT:
  - A. The wellsite, surrounded by a 400' X 400' area has been surveyed and flagged.
  - B. Dimensions and relative location of the drill pad and pit are shown on Exhibit C.

#### 10. PLANS FOR RESTORATION OF THE SURFACE:

- A. After completion of drilling and/or completion operations, all equipment and other material not needed for operations will be removed. Pits will be filled and the location cleaned of all trash and junk to leave the wellsite in an aesthetically pleasing condition as possible.
- B. Any unguarded pits containing fluids will be fenced until they are filled.
- C. If the well is non-productive the disturbed area will be rehabilitated to surface owner requirements and will be accomplished as expeditously as possible.

#### 11. OTHER INFORMATION:

- A. <u>Topography</u>: The wellsite and access road are located in the Querecho Plains. The project area drains to the southwest toward Cedar Lake Draw.
- B. <u>Soil</u>: The surface soil is fine sand with caliche and chert inclusions.
- C. <u>Flora and Fauna</u>: Vegetation consists of mesquite, sagebrush, yucca, and various weeds and grasses. Ground cover is about 15%. Wildlife in the area is that typical of semi-arid desert land, such as coyotes, rodents, reptiles and birds.
- D. Ponds or Streams: None
- E. Residences and Other Structures: None

- F. Archaeological, Historical and Other Cultural Sites: A review by Archaeological Services Consultants determined that no cultural resources will be disturbed by this operation.
- G. Land Use: The surface is used for cattle grazing.
- H. <u>Surface Ownership</u>: The drillsite and access road are on-lease Public surface. The grazing lessee is Charles R. Martin, Inc., P.O. Box 706, Artesia, N.M. 88210.

#### 12. OPERATOR'S REPRESENTATIVE:

Representative responsible for assuring compliance with the approved Surface Use Plan:

Mr. Robert Setzler P.O. Box 38 Loco Hills, New Mexico 88255 Phone 505-677-3223

## 13. CERTIFICATION:

I hereby certify that I, or person under my direct supervision, have inspected the proposed drillsite and access route; that I am familiar with the conditions which presently exist; that the statements made in this plan are, to the best of my knowledge true and correct; that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be performed by AVON ENERGY CORPORATION and its sub-contractors in conformity with this plan and the terms and conditions under which it is approved. This statement is subject to the provisions of 18 U.S.C. 1001 for the filing of a false statement.

February 18, 1991	June the trung
Date:	JERRY W. LONG, Permit Agent for:
	AVON ENERGY CORPORATION

## AVON ENERGY CORPORATION No.106 Turner "B" SESE Sec.17-17S-31E Eddy County, N.M.



EXHIBIT A

LEASE AND CONTOUR MAP

AVON ENERGY CORPORATION No.106 Turner "B" SESE Sec.17-17S-31E Eddy County, N.M.

LC 029395-B



## AVON ENERGY CORPORATION No.106 Turner "B" SESE Sec.17-17S-31E Eddy County, N.M.

## LC 029395-B



DRILL PAD LAYOUT

EXHIBIT C

